ACT 160

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Retirement Age of Teachers and Educational Officers, Amending Chapter 38, Part I, of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 38, part I, of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding a new section

thereto to be appropriately numbered and reading as follows:

"Sec. 38-..... Age limit. No teacher or educational officer in the department of education who has attained the age of sixty-five years shall be employed by the department of education, whether by appointment or contract, except when no qualified person is available and then only under contract for periods not to exceed six months at a time. No teacher or educational officer who has attained the age of seventy years shall be on appointment or contract."

SECTION 2. This Act, upon its approval, shall take effect on June 30, 1965.

(Approved June 3, 1963.) H.B. 714.